
 

 
 
 

Fitting 
Instructions 

TOWBAR
For RENAULT 5 & VAN 1985- 1997

(NOT TURBO OR GTX)  

 
RN36 

MATERIALS 
A 1 Mounting Plate 
C 1 Fabricated Tube with international standard facing to ISO 3853 (BS AU114) 
D 2 M8 x 25mm High Tensile Bolts, Nuts, lock Washers and small Flat Washers (20mm O.D.) 
E 2 M10 x 25mm H.T. Bolts, Nuts and Lock Washers 
F 2 M10 x 25mm H.T. Bolts, Nuts, Lock Washers and large Flat Washers (40mm O.D.) 
X 1 M8 x 25mm Bolt, Lock Washer and small Flat Washer (20mm O.D.) 
CB 2 M16 x 50mm Coupling Bolts, Nuts, Lock Washers 
 2 M10 Bolt Caps for (F) 
FITTING 
1. Lift floor covering in the back and lower the spare wheel.  Slacken the two bolts holding the spare wheel carrier and remove 

the left hand one at (X).  Sandwich the Plate (A) between the carrier and the panel and attach with the longer Bolt (X) 
provided.  Loosely fit the two Bolts (D) at the holes provided with the washers to the rear of the panel. 

2. Loosely attach the Tube (C) to the plate with Bolts (E) and offer up just to the rear of the box frame at the front trapping the 
lip as shown. 

3. Centralise the ball face and mark off and drill the floor (which should be in the centre of the two ribs) for Bolts (F).  Attach with 
the large Flat Washers under the bolts heads inside and fit the bolt caps. 

4. Finally tighten all bolts and replace spare wheel etc.  Ensure that the sealing washer above the spare wheel carrier is still 
correctly positioned. 

 
Please refer to the vehicle specification for the trailer weight and nose limits, which must be observed. 
Recommended torque settings: M8 - 27Nm, M10 - 53 Nm, M12 - 95 Nm, M14 - 150 Nm, M16 - 214 Nm 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WITTER TOWBARS Deeside Ind. Park, Deeside, CH5 2NY   Tel: 01244 284500   Fax: 01244 284577 Issue 1
 


